

No. 17-1357

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FIVE STAR SENIOR LIVING INC. AND
FVE MANAGERS, INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

MELINDA MANDVIWALA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

CLIFFORD M. SLOAN
Counsel of Record
ALEX T. HASKELL
CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
cliff.sloan@skadden.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Questions Presented Are Accurate and Clear.....	2
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Ripe for Review	4
III. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Conflicts with the FAA.....	6
A. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Prohibits the Enforcement of the Terms of Arbitration Agreements in Violation of the FAA.....	6
B. The FAA Preempts the <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Because the California Rule Discriminates Against Arbitration and Frustrates the Act’s Purpose	7
C. Respondent’s Other Claims Are Unavailing	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	7, 12
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7, 9, 10
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	8
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	10
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285 (U.S. May 21, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	8
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
 STATE CASES	
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transportation, Los Angeles, LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 129 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
9 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Appellants' Excerpts of Record, Volume II, ER0175, <i>Mandviwala v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> , No. 16-55084 (9th Cir. May 31, 2017).....	10
Minute Order ORDERING Arbitration of Victim-Specific Relief, <i>Mandviwala v. Five Star Quality Care, Inc.</i> , No. 8:15-cv- 1454 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2018).....	5
The Adventure of Silver Blaze, <i>The Complete Sherlock Holmes</i> 347 (A.C. Doyle Memorial ed. 1960).....	4
